FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am writing to make an open government request for the following information. In relation to the Carer’s Support Service contract, currently delivered by Age UK Leicestershire and Rutland. 

· Service Specification

· Lead Commissioner’s name and contact details 

· Clarity on the contract end date, including the initial contract end date and the potential of any extensions

· A copy of the tender response submitted by the current provider 

I understand that I can request this information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
A copy of the Service Specification for Carer’s Support Service is attached.

Lead Commissioner’s name and contact details:

Lead Commissioner – Beverley White

Email Address: Beverley.white@leicester.gov.uk 

The initial end date for the contract for Carer’s Support Service is 30 June 2022. The contract extension terms in the contract, permits the contract to be extended for a further period or periods of up to 24 months to 30 June 2024.

We have determined that the release of the information submitted by the awarded company for this contract would likely prejudice the commercial interests of both the Council and the company providing the service, and the information was submitted to the council in confidence. 

This information is therefore exempt from disclosure by virtue of section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Commercial Interests and section 41(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, Information Provided in Confidence. 

Under section 43(2), information is exempt if its disclosure to the wider world (which is how any disclosure made under the Act must be considered) would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 

Section 43 is a qualified exemption and the Council are obliged to apply the public interest test.

Public Interest Test

Factors favouring disclosure: 

Where public resources are being used, there is public interest in accountability and justification. One of the underlying principles of the Act is the need to be open and transparent and it can be argued that disclosure of how other organisations would propose engaging with the Council to deliver a service could support this.

Factors favouring non-disclosure:

The information within submissions is commercially sensitive and would be useful to rivals within a competitive environment. Disclosure would harm the commercial interests of the Council and its suppliers, as well as undermining the professional relationship between suppliers and the Council. 

Were Council to make such a disclosure in this case it would create the expectation that Leicester City Council would disclose this information in all cases. This would jeopardise not only the trust and confidence between Council and its suppliers for these services, but also for all other suppliers and for future contract negotiations.

Evidence of harm:

Disclosure of tender submissions, winning or otherwise, would reveal information which would be used by competitors in an effort to undermine suppliers. Where a rival company used such information to their advantage and in order to gain a contract over the current supplier this would damage the commercial interests of Council’s current supplier. This may lead to costly civil action being taken against the Council.

Balance test:

The disclosure of information under the FOIA, and therefore into the public domain, would harm the commercial interests of both Leicester City Council and its suppliers and those making future submissions. This would be more costly to the Council both in terms of financial costs relating to any possible civil proceedings, and, in terms of reputation, than any future savings that could be made by disclosing the information. Any unnecessary additional strain that this would cause to the public purse would not be in the public interest.

The section 41 exemption applies as the following two conditions are satisfied:

· you received the information from someone else; and

· complying with the request would be a breach of confidence that is actionable

Companies tendering for Council contracts do not expect the Council to pass their bids and intellectual property to their competitors. This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
